


contract resulting in a net increase of $158,789.19 to the construction contract. Change
Order No. 1 in the amount of $77,283.50 was approved by City Council on November 28,
2011. Changer Order No. 2 in the amount of $48,859.69 includes additional scope related
to erosion protection and installation of an ice shield to protect the newly installed slide
gate stems from ice damage. Change Order No. 3 in the amount of $32,646 balanced
the final contract units to match the quantity constructed in the field. The change orders
resulted in a final construction contract price of $559,050.19.

Staff has received a substantial amount of positive feedback from the residents and the
Association related to the project. Photos of the final project conditions are attached.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of Change Orders No. 2 and No. 3 in the total amount of
$81,506 and final pay estimate in the amount of $118,153 to V.LL. Construction for the
Meadowbrook Lake Dam Improvement project.

112{Y| N 12 ]|Y|N
Mayor Gatt Council Member Margolis
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt Council Member Mutch
Council Member Casey Council Member Wrobel
Council Member Fischer













JIR[SI]

JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC

34405 W. Twelve Mile Road, Suite 200 ~ Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331-5627
Phone: 248.489.4100 | Fax: 248.489.1726

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela

. www.johnsonrosati.com
esaarela@jrsjlaw.com

August 17, 2012

Suzanne Moreno

CITY OF NOVI

Finance Department
45175 W, Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

RE: Meadowbrook Lake Dam Renovations
V.LL Construction

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents for the Meadowbrook Lake
Dam Renovation Project:

Application for Final Payment

Maintenance and Guarantee Bond Endorsement
Balancing Work Change Directives 2 and 3
Change Orders 2 and 3

Waivers of Lien

Contractor’s Sworn Statement

Consent of Surety

NoubwNE=

The closing documents appear to be in order and have been approved by City Staff.

It is our understanding that V.I.L. Construction will provide its Full Unconditional Waiver of Lien
at the time it picks up the final payment.

FARMINGTON HILLS | LANSING i MARSHALL



August 17, 2012
Page 2

~ If you have any questions regarding the above', please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly,

oﬁ,
y ,

EKS
Enclosures
C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/Enclosures)

Clay Pearson, City Manager (w/Enclosures)

Marina Neumaier, Assistant Finance Director (w/Enclosures)

Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator (w/Enclosures)
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures)



RNt

cityofnoviorg

CITY OF NOVI

PROJECT:  Meadowbrook Lake- Dam Renovations NOVI PROJECT NO. PAYMENT NO.
OWNER: City of Novi ENGINEER: CONTRACTOR:
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375
CONTRACT AMOUNT COMPLETION DATE DATES OF ESTIMATE
ORIGINAL: $ 400,261.00 ORIGINAL: November §, 2011- Slide gate January 4,2011 FROM: 3/22/%
REVISED: $ 559,050.19 RBEVISED: May 30, 2012 TO: 6/30/%
SECTION 1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE
CONTRACT ITEMS (Criginal} CONTRACT [TEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD
Hemn
No. Description of ltem Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount %
1 General Conditions/Permits LS 1 $ 65000.00]8 65,000.00 1 $ 6500000183 65,000.00
2 |Mobilization LS 1 $ 30,000.00 % 30,000.00 1 $ 30.000.00 | $ 30,000.00
3__|Soil Erosion Conirol Measures LS 1 $ 110000018 11,000.00 1 $ 11,000.001 8 11,000.00
4 iTree, Brush Removal Including Stump: LS 1 $ 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 1 $  5000001% 5,000.00
5 [Tree Relocation EA 4 $ 250.00 | $ 1,000.00 4 $ 2500018 1,000.00
6 __|Electrical Demolition LS 1 $ 1,000.00 )| § 1,000.00 1 $ 1,00000 | $ 1,000.00
7 [Asphalt Removal SF 4800 $ 0701 $ 3.360.00 4800 $ 0701 8§ 3.360.00
8 |Concrete Removal SF 837 $ 80018 6,696.00 837 $ 8001 % 6,696.00
9 {By-Pass Pumping & Flow Diversion LS 1 $ 12.500.00 | § 12,500.00 1 $ 12500001 % 12,500,00
10 _|Flap Gate Removal EA 2 $ 3,500.00 | 8 7,000.00 2 $ 3,50000 ([ $ 7,000.00
i1 |Spillway Swale Excavation cY 150 $ 300018 4.500.00 150 $ 30008 4,500.00
12 [Retaining Wall Modifications LF 120 3 105.00 [ $ 12,600.00 120 $ 105.00{ $ 12,600.00
13__|Hand Rails LF 195 $ 140.00 | § 27,300.00 195 $ 14000 | $ 27,300.00
14 [Fence LF 12 $ 250013 300.00 12 $ 25.00 | § 300.00
15 |Dam Embankment cY 450 $ 28.00 18 12,600.00 450 $ 28.00) 3 12,600.00
16 __|Emergency Spillway Control Structure LS 1 $ 2550000 $% 25,500.00 1 $ 25500.0018% 25,500.00
17__|Concrete Block Matting SE 620 $ 15.00 | § 9,300.00 620 $ 15.001 % 9,300.00
18 _|Bank Stabilization (Rip-Rap) sy 217 $ 180.00 | § 39,060.00 217 $ 180.00 | § 39,060.00
18 _ Hrrigation Pump & Piping Modifications LS 1 $ 4,000.00 | $ 4,000.00 1 $ 4,000.00 | $ 4,000.00
20 1Slide Gate EA 2 $  19,000.00 | § 38,000.00 2 $ 19,000.00 | $ 38,000.00
21 16" Under Drain LF 300 $ 14.00 | $ 4,200.00 300 $ 140018 4,200.00
22 16" PVC SCH40 LF 12 $ 25001 8% 300.00 12 $ 2500| % 300.00
23 __|Concrete Pathway SF 5229 $ - 50018 26,145.00 5228 $ 50018 26,145.00
24 1Grass Pavers SY 375 $ 60.00 | § 22.500.00 375 $ 60.001$ 22,500.00
TOTAL THIS SHEET $ 368,861.00 $ 368,861.00 $ -




cityelnovi.org

CITY OF NOVI1

PROJECT

Meadowbrook Lake- Dam Renovations

NOVI PROJECT NO.

PAYMENT NO.

SECTION 1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE
CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD
ltem
No. Description of tem Unig Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount %
25 _|Electrical New Wark LS 1 $ 8,000.00 ] § 8,000.00 1 $ 80000018 8,000.00
26 {Remove/Reset Bench EA 2 $ 200.00 | § 400.00 2 $ 200.00 | $ 400.00
27__|Site Restoration Acre 2 $ 1150000 | $ 23,000.00 2 $  11500.00]$ 23,000.00
28 {Bulletin No. 1 LS 1 $ 13072501% 13,072.50
29 |Bulletin No.2 LS 1 $ 25830018 2,583.00
30 |Bulletin No. 3 LS 1 $ 27378.00 |8 27,378.00
31 |Bulletin No. 4 LS 1 $ 8200008 8,200.00
32__ |Bulletin No. 5 LS 1 $ 24500008 24.500.00
33__ |Bulletin No. & LS 1 $ 1550008 1,550.00
35 |Bulletin No.7 LS 1 $ 3350.00]8% 3,350.00
36 |Bulletin No.8 LS 1 $ 313478318 31,347.89
37 _{Bulletin No.9 LS 1 $ 45118018 4,511,80
38 {Bulletin No. 10 LS 1 $ 9650001% 9,650.00
39 {Bulletin No. 11
40 Tree Relocation EA -2.00 $250.00] $ (500.00)
41 Concrete Removal S§F 603.00 $8.00] $ 4.824.00
42 Spillway Swale Excavation oY 79.00 $30.00] $ 2.370.00
43 Dam Embankment cY 85.00 $28.00] ¢ 2,380.00
44 Bank Stabilization (Rip Rap) SY 126.40 $180.001 § 2275200
45 Concrete Pathway SF 164.00 $5.00| $ 820.00
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 3 31,400.00 $ 190,189.19 -
TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET $ 368,861.00 $ 368,861.00 -
SUBTOTAL $ 400,261.00 $ 559,050.19 -



LY OF

/ \ CITY OF NOVI

JSE

cltyotnovi.org

'PROJECT:  Meadowbrook Lake- Dam Renovations ) : ) T PAYMEN

Original Contract Amount:

$ 400,261.00 CHANGE ORDERS
Change Orders: $ 158,789.19 No. Date Amount
1 November 2, 2011 $ 77,283
Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: $ 559,050.19 2 June 14,2012 $ 48,859
3 August 15,2012 $ 32,646
Total Cost of Work Performed to Date: $ 559,050.19
MINUS Retainage: 0% $ -
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days™: To Date 70 % -
This Pay 16
Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: $ 559,050.19
PLUS Value of Materials Stored at Close of Period: $ -
Subtotal: $ 558,050.19
MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: $ 440,897.23
1% 196,938.80 TOTAL: $ 158,78¢
153,273.60
90,684.73

Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed per Contract:
Inspection "Crew Days" Used to Date:
Inspection "Crew Days" Remaining:

QORNOUHON
LR R R R R R R
[

1
BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT:




SAlY OF
=

@j\ CITY OF NOVI
N/

cityoinov.org,

Section 3.

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT

PROJECT: Meadowbrook Lake- Dam Renovation NOVI PROJECT NO.:

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that: (1) Any previous progress payments recerved from
OWNER on amount of Work done tinder the Contract referred to above have heen applied to discharge
1 full ali obligations of CONTRACTOR incumred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications
for Payment; {2) title to ali Work, materials, and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise
bisted i or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at tima of payment frea and
clear of all feins, clams, secunty interest, and encumberences {except such as are covered by Bond
acceptable lo OWNER indemnitying OWNER against any such lein, claim security interest, or
encumberence}; and (3} all Work covered by fhis Application for Payment is in accordance with

the Contract Documents and not dafsctive as thal lerm is defined in the Contract Documents.

2L Coms 8/ e Ko dae Date: Jely 4 Qe
or Company d /7
( //—'
Contractor Authorized Signature

o Ao, \ At

PrtName 7

rS . s Date: é/Z—@/ZO/Z

Consultant Firm

Consuliant Authornized Signature

By: AL D D A A

nnt Name

PAYMENT NO.:

Payment of the above AMOUN /
Is recommended. 4

CHYOF NoVI ™

Dated: 5 / 7

By: Aaron J. Staup, C st(tqu
/
7

-

By: Bnan Coburn, Sentor Civil E

Dated: %/ {7 1 -




L1y OF

T
D

.

. LTS
cityofnovi.org

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE No. 2

!

e

[Project:  [Meadowbrook Lake - Dam Renovations ]
[Owner: City of Novi |Engineer: |URS Corporation
26300 LeeBeGole Dri 27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000
Novi, Michigan 48375 Southfield, Mi 48034
{248) 735-5632
Con:ractor' V.LL Construction
b670 Sims Drive
Sterling Heights, MI 48313
tDrafted Date: ] June 14, 2012
Bulletin No. 8 - Owner approved additional undarcutting lor sldewalk at Statlon 0+7- 10 140 and 2400 to 2470 Bulletin No.

IReasoning:

approved fva shiakt/diversion for slids gate slams

gvent disturbed the channe!l worl area requlring rework,

9 - Owner appraved  erosion protection at sidewalk foot hridge

axperisncad few rain days wera the site was In very poor condition not aflowing work to be completad. During tha channe} work heavy rain

Bulistin No. 10 - Ownsr
Bulletin No. 11 - Conlractor

Existing Contract ltems

T

Contract Price
|_ltem No, item Description Unit | Y Add Deduct
Bulletin No. 7 Misc. llems ,
Stump Ramoval on the Eas! Slde LS $250.00 1 $250,00
Remove, clean and replaca buriad cuivert at Ennishore 1.8 $350,00 1 $350.00
Addltional labor and Equipment Required for Grass pavars LS $2,750.00 1 $2,750.00
Crew Day DAY $615.00 3
Bulletin No, 8 |Sidewalk Undercutting
Labor LS $8,866.34 1 $8,868.34
Meterial L3 $6,616,14 1 $6,616.94 v
Equipmeant LS $13,865.41 1 $13,865.41
Crow Day DAY §615.00 4
Subtotala] $34,607.89 $0.00
Total $34,697.69




T e

New Contract lems

Contract Price
ftem No. ftem Description nit | UnitPrice] Quantity | Add | Deduct |
Bulletin No. 9 |Slope Restoration at Foorbridge
Labor LS $3,668.07 1 $3,659.07
Material LS $121.79 1 $121.79
Equipment ] $730.94 1 $730.94
Crew Days DAY $615.00 3
Bultelin No. 10|lce Shisld EA $4,825.00 2 $9,650.00
Crew Days DAY $616,00 2
Bulletin No. 11
{Crew Day) She Wet Conditions unable to Work DAY $615.00 9.25
(Crew Day) Channel Work DAY $616,00 a.75
Subtotals| $14,161.80 $0.00
Total $14,161.80
Estimated Increase/Decrease in Contract Price $48,859.69
FCLﬁginal Contract Amount $400,261.00
Sum of Previous Approved Change Orders $77,283,50
Estimated Hevised Contract Amount $526,404,19

*Final approved amounts in Contract Price must be formalized by way of a Change Order;
especially any that exceed the Original Contract Price or 10% of the Cantract Price, in sum,

Accepted

o=

Prepared By: '7

Genarat Contraclor

Recommended By:

csultln Englneer

§, taup, C‘Enstructlon Englneer

Approved By: ’{2@% (// {

Brian Cobumn, P.E., Gity Engineer

Page 20f 2

Date:

Date;

ljate:

Dale:

5 /6 ~/ 2

28-Jun-12

ol

%/

PR




LILY QF

/@ CHANGE ORDERNo. __ 2

LR
P

atyolnov olc

Project: [seadowbrook Lake - Dam Renovatlons |

|Owner: City of Navi Englnger:|URS Corporation
252’00 { pe BeGola Drive 27777 Franklin Road, Sulte 2000
Novl, Michigan 48375 Southfleld, MI 48034
{248) 735-5632
[Cantisctor: [V.LL. Construction
8670 Sims Driva
Starting Heights, MI 48213

[Drafied Date: I June 14, 2012 1

Deseription/Rensoning: [Bullatin Ko, € - Qwnar approved additlonel undsreutting for eldawalkal Statlan 047« to 140
and 200 to 2+70 Bultetin
No. 8- Ownsr spprovad  erosion prolestion at sldawalk faot bridge
Bullatin No, 10 - Owner spproved fce shislt/diveraan for allda pata atema Bullelin

No, 11 - Cantrastor exprainced faw ralnt days wera the siie wes in very poor condition not
aflowing watk o be completad, During the channel work heavy raln avent disturbed the
cahnnet work area requiring reworie

To the Contractor: You ars hereby diragtad to somply with the changes 10 the contract documants,
This change order raflects work complatad or anticipatad. Documentation suppoting thess changss
are on lile with the City of Novl's Enginger. Current project plans and epaciiications will by adherad to
unless apeciiically changed by this change order documant.

[THE CONTRAGT AMOUNT SHALL BE GHANGED BY THE SUM OF; ] $48,854.69]
[GRIGINAL CONTRAGT AMOUNT: T $409,261,00]
[SUM OF PREVIOUS APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS: I $77,283.50
[REVISED CONTRAGT AMOUNT: 1 $528,404.19)

THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HERERY INCREASE THE CONTRACT
TMEBY: [ 25 |GrawDay(s) to 8 Substantiel or % Final Gompletion

**Whare applicahle, sttach the correaponding numbser o Work Changs Dimotiva to this Change Grdar.**

Accep!edm_ Date; 9"’/6“/2

Dala: G/28/2012

oty X f%f y / e 1/

N ‘%uup. Gon o Em’-?éer

Approvad By: _ Dala: ,%/ =7 /f 1

{_~~Buan Gohum, PE. cnys r




CAiY QF

c;tyofnovl.ug

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE No.

[Project: _ |Meadowbrook Lake - Dam Renovations

[Owner: City of Novi

26300 LeeBeGole Drive
Novl, Michigan 48375
(248) 735-5632

Engineer:

IURS Caorporation
27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000
Southtield, MI 48034

[Contractar:|V.1.L Canstruction

8670 8ims Drive
Bterling Heights, M1 48313

[Drafted Date: | June 30, 2012

Heasoning: Bulielin No, 11- Contract Balancing

Existing Contract lems

Page 10f 2

Contract Price
}__I:L_e;m No, nit | Unit Price nti Add Deduct
Bufletin No. 12 |Pay sstimate balancing
5 Tree Relocation EA $250.00 2,00 $500.00
8 Cangrete Removal SF $8.00| 603,00 $4,824.00
11 Spillway Swale Excavation cY $30,00]  79.00 $2,370.00
15 Dam Embankment cY $28,00 85,00 $2,380.00
18 Bank Stabilization (Rip Rap) 8Y $180.00 126.40 $22,752.00
23 Concrete Pathway 8F $5.00f 184.00 $820.00
Subtotals| $33,146.00] $500.00
Total $32,646.00




New Contract items
Contract Price

_ltem No, liom Deseriptio __Unlt | UnitPrice) Quantity ™ Add™ | Deduct |
Subtotals $0,00 $0.00

Total $0.00

Esgtimated Increase/Decrease in Contract Price $32,646.00
Original Confract Amount $400,261.00
Sum of Previous Approved Change Orders $126,143.19
Estimated Revised Contract Amount $559,050.18

*Final approved amounts in Contract Price must be formalized by way of a Change Order;
especially any that exceed the Qriginal Contract Price or 10% of the Contract Price, in sum.

Accepted By: Date: S~/ ¢ —/2

| ‘%/j%i g
Prepared By: Date; 15-Aug-12
A . Date: 5}/ 7 /,/jf%,
% Aaron Jf St,éup, Costruciion Engineer / ‘

Approved By: % //ii{ Date: 5/ {2 //; 7

Co Brian Coburmn, P.E., City Engineer

Recommended By:

Page 20f 2




VAN

T\ CHANGE ORDERNo. 3

R

cityolrovi org

IProject:  [Meadowbrouk Lake - Dam Renovationa

[owner: City of Navl Engineer; |UAS Corporation
26300 Lea BeGole Drive 27717 Franklin Road, Suite 2000
Novl, Michigan 48378 Southfield, M1 48034
(248) 735-5632

Contraclor: |V.I.L. Construction

6670 Sims Drive
Starling Helghls, M 48313

{Drafted Date: ] Juna 30, 2012 |

[Deacription/Rengoning: [Bullatin No. 11 Belsncing Change Ordar

To the Contraclor; You are hershy directed to comply with the changes lo the contract documents.
This change ordar refiests work completed or anlicipated. Documentation supperting thess changes
are on flle with the City of Novi's Enginear. Current project ptans and specifications will be adhered to
unlass specifically changed by this change order document.

[THE CONTRAET AMOUNT SHALL BE CHANGED BY THE SUM OF I $32,646,00]
[ORIGINAL CONTRAGT AMOUNT: I $400,261,00]
[SUMOF PREVIOUS APFROVED GHANGE ORDERS: [~ $126,142.15)
[REVISED CONTHAGT AMOUNT: ] $569,050.19]

THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY INCREASE THE CONTRACT
TIME BY: Crew Day{s) to 8 Substaniial or Final Completion

**Where applicable, sttach the corresponding number of Wark Change Direotive to this Change Order.**¢

Accapted @/ ~‘2/// Date: gj "/& - /Q\

Genaral Copractor

Prepared By: Date: 8/15/2012

Recommendad By: \M ﬁ E\f%ﬁé/{j Date: 5// / 7/;2

)\ﬁsmp Efu?@(v\xuon Eng}ﬁeal
Approved By, /ﬁ@x %//ff Date: ‘Q/f?{//’? -

1o~ Bran Gabun, PE., City Enginaar




The ¥l

HARTFORD

ENDORSEMENT

Attached to and forming part of Bond # 36BCSFX4732
effective  July 18, 2011

on behatfof  V.IL. Gonstruction, Inc.

of 8670 Sims Road, Sterling Heights, M1 48313
infavorof  City of Novi

and in the amount of $400, 261.00 Dollars.
Four Hundred Thousand Two Hundred Sixty One and 00/100THS

It is understood and agreed that effective  July 27, 2012
the Maintenance Bond Amount : shall be changed

from  $400,261.00
Four Hundred Thousand Two Hundred Sixly One and G0/100THS

o $559,050.19
Five Hundred Fifty Nine Thousand Fifty and 18/100THS

All other conditions and terms remain as originally written,

Signed, Sealed, and Dated July 27 . . 2012

Pl TR
By:

Kathleen M. lrelan, Attorney-In-Fact

The above endorsement is hereby agreed to and accepted:

By:

Form GENCNG (Rev. 02/04/03)




Direct Inquiries/Claims to:

POWER OF ATTORNEY  "lawen™
Hai’tfto)?;, Ié?)ﬁ?eff;?::ﬁ" 55

call: 888-266-3488 orfax: 860-757-5835
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT: Agency Code: 35-351225

Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut

Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut '
{ ] Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
D Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

:| Hartford Insurance Company of Hlinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois

|:| Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
E:] Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corperation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Companies”} do hereby make, constitute and appoint,
up to the amount of unlimited;
Robert Trobec, Kathleen M. Irelan, ian J. Donald, Jeffrey A. Chandler, Alan P. Chandler, Chad Teague, Wendy L. Hingson
of
Troy, Mf

thelr true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety{jes) only as
delineated above by (4, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the
nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and
executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or pertitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on January 22, 2004 the Companies
have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant
Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are
and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.

Wesley W. Cowling, Assistant Secretary M. Ross Fisher, Assistant Vice President
STATE OF CONNECTICUT
} g¢. Hartford

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

On this 3™ day of November, 2008, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose
and say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Cormecticut; that he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations
described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said
instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his

name thereto by lke authority.

Scoit E., Paseka
Notary Public
CERTIFICRTE My Commission Expires October 31, 2012

1, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregeing is a true and correct
copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of 5 K Ej 27 | 2D 1o

Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford,
I,
@

2 A °
ARy 8 _.'\“nnza"}’
= 1 %3

Gary W. Stumper, Assistant Vice President



e N

Owier
CONSERT OF Architeer '
SURETY COMPANY. Contrtictor Bond No. 35BCSFX4732
O FINAL PAYMENT Surety
AJA BOCUMENT G707 Other
PROJECT; “Meadowbrook Lake- Dam Renovaiions
fhae, add e
T Ovneny ’ ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:
City of Novi .
45175 W. Ten Mile Road CONTRACT FOR:  Contract Bond

Novi, MI 48375-3024

CONTRACTDATE: #
CONTRACTOR: :
V.LL. Consiruction, Ine,

6670 Sims Road
Steriing Helghts, M 48313

lu au.mdanu with (he provhmuxs of the Conract between the O\\ et and the ¢ oufz.kcmr as indicated above, the
Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company .

One Hartford Pla_za, T-4 ) " . ,
Hartford, Connecticut 06155 SURETY COMPANY
o boivd 6f ey sisers nane vt obdidis of ol o

V.LL. Construction, Inc.

6670 Sims Road

Sterling Heights, Mi'ehigan 48313 (Q‘OI\‘TRAC’I‘OR

rclmvt" zhe burew ( onipany ol any ef its abhgwon\ to U(m fnaert tame aud “tdd't's\ of Owher)
City of Novi

45175 W, Ten Mile Road OWNER,
Novl, Michigan 48375-3024
as set forth in the said Surcly Compariy's bond.

IN WTNESS WHEREOF, .
the Swrety Compiiny his herétinnto set its haud this 2nd day of July,

Surely Coimpany. - '

a5 0f ALBY

Atleal:

Sealy Kathleen M. Irelan - Attorney-n-Fact

Litle

PAGE e sy v
A9 TIIE AMERCAN INSTHTE OF ARCEFTLETS, 17335 NEW YORK, AVE L NW, WASIUNGTON, D 2000



Direct Inquiries/Claims to:

POWER OF ATTORNEY " wwm’™
Hartford, Connecticut 06155

call: BBB-266-3488 or fax: 860.757-5835
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT: Agency Code: 38-351228

Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut

Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
Hartford Accldent and Indemnity Company. a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
C] Hartford Underwriters fnsurance Com pany, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
[:] Twin City Fire Insurance Company., a corporafion duly organized under the taws of the State of Indiana

[::[ Hartford Insurance Company of lllinols, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of llinois

f:} Hartford insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
[:j Hartford Instirance Company of the Southeast, a corporalion duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (herainafter colisctively referred to as the "Companies”) de hereby make, constitute and appaint,
up to the amount of uniimited:
Robert Trabec, Kathiean M. Irefan, lan J. Donald, Jeffrey A. Chandier, Alan P, Chandler, Chat Teague, Wendy L. Hingson
of
Troy, Mi

their true and Jawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if mors than one is named abava, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as
defineated above by I{. and to execute, seai and acknowledge any and alf bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the
nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guarantesing the performance of contracts and
exscuting or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by faw,

In Witness Whereof, and as autharized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on January 22, 2004 the Companies
have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant
Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are
ney.

Wesley W. Cowling, Assistant Secretary M. Ross Fisher, Assistant Vice President
STATE OF CONNECTICHT
} ss. Hartford

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

On this 3" day of November, 2008, befare me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose
and say: that he resides in the County of Harfford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations
described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said
instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his

name thereto by like authority.
<
) Dot

& \ My f, Scolt B, Paseka
Notary Public
CERTIFICATE My Conurissian Expites October 31, 2012

1, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies. DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct
copy of the Power of Atforney execuled by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of  July 2nd, 2012
Signed and sealed at the City of Hariford.

Gary W, Stumper, Assistant Vice President



State of Michigan
County of __Macomb

Dominic Vani

Sworn Statement

being duly sworn, deposes and says:

That he/she makes this Sworn Statement on behalf of __V.L1.. Construction, Ine,

who is the {contraclor) (subcontracter)

for an improvement 10 the following described real property sitvated in _Qakland

County, Michigan and described as follows:

That the Following is a statement of each subcontractor and supplier and faborer, for which laborer the payment of wages or fringe benGits and withholdings is duc
but unpaid, with whom the (contractor) {subsontraster) has (contracted) (subsentracted) for performance under the contracl with the owner or lessee thereof, and
that the amounts due to the persons as of the date thereofl are correctly and fully set forth opposite their names, as follows:

?

Name of Subcontractor, Typs of Total Contract [ Amount Already Amount Batance (o Amount of Amount of
Supplier, or Laborer Improvement Price Paid Currently Owing Complete Laborer Wages | Laborer Fringe
Furnished {Optional) Due but Unpair | Benefils and
Withholding Due

but Unpaid

Contech Construction Armoted Block Mat 6,063.72 6,063,72 0.00
Products
Sylvania Minerals Limestone 3,839.08 3,839.08 0.00
Hanes Geo Components Grassy Pavers & 11,610.76 11,610.76 0.00
: Restoration
Materials

MBA Distributing, lnc. Stuice Gates $,900.00 9,900.00 0.00
San Marino Iron Railing 14,855.00 14,855.00 0.00
Don’s Restoration Restoration 15,500.00 15,500.06 .00
Elmer's Crane & Dozer, In¢. | Anchor Tie Backs 41,750.00 41,750.00 0.00
Zuniga Cement Construction Concrete Path 21,748.37 21,748.37 . 0,00
Paramount Electric, Inc. Elecirical Work 13,260.00 13,260.00 0.00
Timmer Constroction, fne. | Structural Congrete 22,050.00 22,050.00 0.00

|

That the contractor has not procured material from or subcontracted with, gny person other than those set forth above and owes e money for the improvement.

Deponent further says that he or she makes the foregoing statement as the (contractor) (subeentrastor) or as
The purpose of representing to the owner or lessee of the above-described premises and his or her agent that the above-described property is free from claims of

construction liens, o the possibility of construction licns, except as specifically set forth above and except for claims of construction liens by laborers which may be
pravided pursuant to section 102 of the construction Hen act, Act No. 497 of the Public Acts of 1980, as amended, being section 570.1109 of the Michigan Compiled

Laws.

_ofthe (comtractor) (subeonteastar) for

WARNING TO OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED PROPERTY MAY NOT RELY ON THIS SWORN STATEMENT TO AVO1D THE
CLAIM OF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, OR LAGORER WHO HAS PROVIDED A NOTICE OF FURNISHING OR A LABORER WHO MAY
PROVIDE A NOTICE OF FURNISHING PURSUANT TO SECTION 109 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT TO THE DESIGNEE OR THE OWNER

- _, /
~ . ’
st Cor st

WARNING TO DEPONENT: A PERSON, WHO WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD, GIVES A FALSE SWORN STATEMENT IS SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL
PENALTIES AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 110 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, ACT NO. 497 OF THE PUBLIC ACTS OF 1980, AS AMENDED,
BEING SECTION 570,2220 OF THE MICHBIGAN COMPILIED LAWS,

OR LESSEE IF THE DESIGNEE IS NOT NAMED OR HAS DIED.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

tbdavof ﬁsvx ‘\/
/W VL«
Notary Public

Macenb  County, Michigan

My commission expires 47\

—15-ae1s

2porient



The Builders Exchange of Detroit & Michigan Form No. LL0016

Full Unconditional Waiver

..................... OO DBy
to provide ___ materials —ArimorFlex ... ...

S R R TN

My/our contract with V:LL: Construction, Ing.

for the improvement of the property described as._____

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property are
hereby waived and released.

Signed on:__July 30,2012

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

* THE BUILDERS EXCHANGE OF DETROIT & MICHIGAN DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY FOR CHANGES
MADE TO THIS FROM BY LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS OR JUDICIAL DECISIONS.



Great Lakes Agoregaties Companies

Sylvatia Minerals ¢ Rockwood Quarry » Recycled Aggregates

PO Box 406 ¢ 5692 Ready Road ¢ South Rockwood, M1 48179 ¢ Phone 734-783-7400

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/our contract with V.LL. Construction, Inc.
{Other Contracting Party)

To provide Aggregate Material

For the improvement to the property described as:

Meadow Brook Lake

Having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against subject property are
hereby waived and released.

If the owner of Jessee of the property or the owner's or lessee’s designee has recelved a notice of
furnishing from me/one of us or if i/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or
designee has not recelved this waiver directly from me/fone of us, The owner, lessee, or designee
may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally
to verify that it is authentic.

Sylvania Minerals, LLC

O<£2/I£a (e cQﬁMQ.(,t_éﬁy
(Signature of Lien Claimant) _
| Lawa DEBALUK. , CowTrRoier.
Signed On: 07/31/12 Address: 5699 Ready Road, PO Box 406
South Rockwood, M 48179
Telephone:  {734) 783-7416
Fax: (734) 379-0311

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY




The Builders Exchange of Detroit & Michigan Forma No. LLO016

Full Unconditional Waiver

My/our contract with . V.LL, Consfruction, Jne. .

. {other contracting party)
to provide . materials ~ Grassy Pavers, Fabric, and Mise. . i

...............................................................................................................................................
....................................................................

.
...........................................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................

hereby waived and released.

........................

/ Timothy D, B%aﬁ?bum—(tredit Manager
Address: 29165 Wall St,

..........................................................

Telephone;_(248).596-4300 :

...................................................

..........................

Signed on;_ July 26, 2012

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

THE BUILDERS EXCHANGE OF DETROIT & MICHIGAN DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY FOR CHANGES
MADE TO THIS FROM BY LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS OR JUDICJAL DECISIONS,

This walver is specific only to goods shipped on the following Hanes Geo involces:
64133537
64134144
64134145
64147358

64148885



The Builders Exchange of Detroit & Michigan 586G~ 979 -7855 Form No. LLOD16

Full Unconditional Waiver

My/our contract with V.. Construction dne. .

_ (other contracting party)
to provide .. ateTials = SIICE GalES et
for the improvement of the property described as_____Meadowbrook Lake Dam Renovations,
e e s e ee e eeen e e e emeeees e ee e e s am et rmrees e emmeeed Novi, Michigan. ...

B T R LR LT L Lt T T TN PPN PPN 4

...............................................................................................................................................

hereby waived and released.

ov:... 7

‘Matthew Hurst. Sales Manager

et

R e A R 4 T R R A

dackson, MI49203
Telephone;  (517).787:9016

R T LTt PR RV DRI P PPN

Signed ou;, July 26, 2012

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

THE BUILDERS EXCHANGE OF DETROIT & MICHIGAN DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY FOR CHANGES
MADE TO THIS FROM BY LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS OR JUDICIAL DECISIONS.



Jul311207:16a Matthew

313.526.4733 p.1

The Builders Exchange of Detroit & Michigan Form No. LLO06

Full Unconditional Waiver

My/our contract with V.LL. Construction, Ing, .

{other contracting party)
toprovide . materials.-Dam Haod Rail ...
for the improvement of the property described as._.. Meadowbrook Lake Dam Renovations.
.......................... Novi, Michigan

hereby waived and released.

Telephone; (3131526-9255 . .. ‘:

.....................

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

THE BUILDERS EXCHANGE OF DETROIT & MICHIGAN DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY FOR CHANGES
MADE TO THIS FROM BY LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS OR JUDICIAL BECISIONS.




The Builders Exchange of Detroit & Michigan Form No. LL0016

Full Unconditional Waiver

My/our contract with ________ V.LL, Construction,Ing, . . .
{(other contracting party)
toprovide  ReSIOIAtON WOrK e
for the improvement of the property described as_____Meadowbrook Lake Dam Renovations,

............................................................................................................................................
...............................................................................................................................................

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property are
hereby waived and released.

.......................................................

BY: d& 5 4 RIBE . ;
PPTes ! P-giy ¥ SN ‘ g--: ........... St 0 N 1
Signature of lien claimangyo™ >+ Ewd i esdde, §

................................................
.........................................................

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

THE BUILDERS EXCHANGE OF DETROIT & MICHIGAN DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY FOR CHANGES
MADE TO THIS FROM BY LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS OR JUDICIAL DECISIONS.



From: 07/26/2012 08:51 #160 P.001/001

" The Builders Exchange of Detroit & Michigan Form No. LLOO16
CSE%

Full Unconditional Waiver

»

Te!ephor{é

.................................................

Signed on7/lwl 12—

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

THE BUILDERS EXCHANGE OF DETROIT & MICHIGAN DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY FOR CHANGES
MADE TO THIS FROM BY LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS OR JUDICIAL DECISIONS.



The Builders Excharige of Detroit & Michigan Form No. LL0016

Full Unconditional Waiver

having been f‘uiiy paid and satisfi ed, ali my/our consimcnon llen nghts agamst such property are
hereby waived and released.

Signed on; | FATAE 17

B R B L R O P A

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

THE BUILDERS EXCHANGE OF DETROIT & MICHIGAN DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY FOR CHANGES
MADE TO THIS FROM BY LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS OR JUDICIAL DECISIONS.



The Builders Exchange of Detrolt & Michigan Form No. LL0O016

Full Unconditional Waiver

Mylour contract with____ V.LL. Construction, Inc.

........................................................

to provide, . . __Elestrical

sdvaprtbviesamiry

for the improvement of the property desoribed

LT L L T L T 1 R TPy

having been fully paid and satisfied, all mylour construction lien rights against such prc’ypé_rty“arc

hereby waived and released.

(srgnam:e i lien Claima
LaLILWIbY St

. Shelby. Twp, MI 48317:3029 .

Signed on‘//!@f})

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY,

THE BUILDERS EXCHANGE OF DETROIT & MICHIGAN DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY FOR CHANGES
MADE TO THIS FROM BY LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS OR JUDICIAL DECISIONS.



The Buildets Exchange of Detroit & Michigan Form No. LLED16

Full Unconditional Waiver

My/our contract with ____. . V.LL. Construction, fnc,.

...............................................

{other conlracting party)

......

................... fosa
Y

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property are
hiereby waived and released.

.......

BY A Nd adr— <l g o)
Hsigmature of ity enthte &G0 e o

Address; 30670 W. 8 Mile Road

..........

... Farmington Hills, M{ 48336,
Telephone; (248} 478-9400 .

o
.............................................

Signed on; 7/ | L’) ;( '}i\j I

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

. THE BUILDERS EXCHANGE OF DETROIT & MICHIGAN DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY FOR CHANGES -
MADE TO THIS FROM BY LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS OR JUDICIAL DECISIONS.




	Map of Improvement Project

	Photos

	City Attorney letter to City of Novi Finance Department
	Application for Final Payment

	Work Change Directives

	Endorsement



